

No. 21-380

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK D. FIDDLER  
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC  
5200 Willson Rd.  
Ste. 150  
Edina, MN 55424  
(612) 822-4095

MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
DAVID W. CASAZZA  
AARON SMITH  
ROBERT A. BATISTA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS' QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
II. THE UNITED STATES' AND TRIBES' BASELESS ARTICLE III ASSERTIONS DO NOT RENDER THIS CASE AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF INDIVIDUAL PETITIONERS' QUESTIONS.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Ballard v. Comm'r</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	9
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children's Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11

<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
<i>Utah v. Evans,</i> 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	10, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) .....	8
